
 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

    

 

 

 

 

 

 

For the full User Guide and the latest information about this product, visit ionaudio.com. 

For additional product support, visit ionaudio.com/support. 

For complete warranty information: visit ionaudio.com/warranty. 

For the full User Guide and the latest information about this product, visit ionaudio.com. 

For additional product support, visit ionaudio.com/support. 

For complete warranty information: visit ionaudio.com/warranty. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Guía de inicio rápido (Español) 
 
Para obtener la información más reciente acerca de este producto y registrarlo, visite ionaudio.com. 

Para obtener soporte adicional del producto, visite ionaudio.com/support. 
Para información completa sobre la garantía, viste ionaudio.com/warranty. 
 

Contenido de la caja 
 
Luxe LP    Adaptador de alimentación 

Cubierta antipolvo   Alfombrilla antideslizante de fieltro 

Adaptador para 45 RPM   Cable USB 

Guía de inicio rápido   Manual sobre la seguridad y garantía 
 
Importante: Visite ionaudio.com/ez-converter para descargar el software EZ Vinyl/Tape Converter gratis. 
 

Instalación 
 

1. Coloque la unidad sobre una superficie estable y nivelada alejada de todo campo magnético fuerte. 

2. Retire la cubierta plástica de la púa de la cápsula. 

3. Retire el precinto utilizado para sujetar el brazo de lectura durante el envío. 

4. Opcional: Conecte un dispositivo de salida a la salida de línea en dispositivo de entrada a la entrada auxiliar. 

5. Opcional: Use el cable USB incluido para conectar el giradiscos a su computadora. La conexión USB envía audio desde el 
giradiscos a su computadora. 

6. Conecte este cable de corriente a una toma de corriente disponible. 

7. Pulse el botón de encendido para encender la unidad. 

 

Características 
 

Panel superior 
 

A. Plato: Coloque aquí su disco. 

B. Brazo: Sigue el surco en un disco de vinilo. Cuando el brazo de lectura llega al centro del disco de vinilo que se está 
reproduciendo, volverá automáticamente al soporte del brazo.  

C. Clip del brazo: Este clip diseñado especialmente fija el brazo mientras está en reposo o no se usa. El clip ha sido diseñado 
para que permanezca hacia arriba mientras está desbloqueado. 

D. Palanca de subir / bajar: Sube y baja el brazo. 

E. Interruptor de parada automática: Este interruptor activa y desactiva la parada automática. Cuando la parada automática 
está activada, el plato comienza a girar cuando el brazo se coloca sobre el disco y se detiene cuando llega al final del mismo. 
(Si está desactivada, el plato gira siempre, independientemente de la posición del brazo.) 

F. Conmutador de 33 / 45 / 78 RPM: Este conmutador controla las RPM del plato del giradiscos.  

Nota: Para obtener los mejores resultados al reproducir discos de vinilo de 78 RPM, use una púa para 78 (que se vende por 
separado). Use sólo una púa para 78 con los discos de vinilo de 78 RPM. Adquiera la púa para 78 en ionaudio.com. 

G. Botón Bluetooth:  Pulse este botón para comenzar el apareamiento Bluetooth. El LED parpadea cuando se está apareando 
con un dispositivo Bluetooth y permanece encendido permanentemente una vez totalmente apareado. Si tras 1 minuto no 
puede encontrarse ningún altavoz Bluetooth con el cual aparearse, el transmisor Bluetooth se desactivará y el LED se 
apagará.  Si está actualmente conectado a un altavoz Bluetooth, mantenga pulsado este botón para desconectar del 
altavoz.  

H. Entrada auxiliary: Conecte a esta entrada auxiliar estéreo de 1/8 pulg. un reproductor de CD, un reproductor de medios 
digitales u otra fuente de audio. El audio proveniente de la entrada Aux también se transmite por la conexión Bluetooth. 

I. Volumen de Bluetooth: Esta perilla se utiliza para ajustar el volumen de un altavoz Bluetooth conectado. 

J. Volumen/Encendido: Esta perilla se usa para encender el Luxe LP y para ajustar el volumen. Para encender o apagar el 
Luxe LP, simplemente gire la perilla. Sentirá un clic cuando el Luxe LP se encienda. Para ajustar el volumen, gire la perilla a 
la izquierda o a la derecha.  

CONSEJO: Debido a la naturaleza de Bluetooth, la salida del altavoz de Luxe LP y la salida del altavoz Bluetooth no estarán 
sincronizadas. Baje este volumen cuando transmita a un altavoz Bluetooth. 

K. Conector para auriculares: Conecte auriculares (que se venden por separado) para escuchar sus discos de vinilo. 

Panel trasero 
L. Salida de audio USB: Use el cable USB incluido para conectar el giradiscos a su computadora. La conexión USB envía 

audio desde el giradiscos a su computadora. Visite ionaudio.com/ez-converter para descargar el software EZ Vinyl/Tape 
Converter gratis. 

M. Entrada del cavo de alimentación: Use el adaptador incluido para conectarlo al tomacorriente de pared. 
N. Salida RCA: El audio del disco de vinilo que se está reproduciendo se aplica a esta salida de audio RCA de nivel de línea. 

Esta salida no debe conectarse a dispositivos de nivel fonográfico.  

ADVERTENCIA: Las salidas RCA son para nivel de LÍNEA. Conéctelas sólo a las entradas de nivel de línea (LINE). Puede 
dañar el receptor si enchufa un dispositivo de nivel de línea en una entrada de nivel fonográfico (PHONO). 

Apareamiento del Luxe LP con un altavoz Bluetooth 
 
El Luxe LP cuenta con un transmisor Bluetooth que transmite audio a un altavoz Bluetooth de forma inalámbrica. 
 
1. Encienda su altavoz Bluetooth y asegúrese de que se encuentre en modo de apareamiento.  

Nota: Aleje otros receptores/altavoces Bluetooth fuera del alcance del Luxe LP (10 metros o más) para desconectarlos a fin 
de conectar su altavoz Bluetooth. 

2. Encienda el giradiscos Luxe LP.  

3. Pulse y suelte el botón de Bluetooth el Luxe LP para comenzar el apareamiento con su dispositivo Bluetooth. Una vez 
conectado con el altavoz Bluetooth, el LED Bluetooth del Luxe LP permanecerá iluminado. Su altavoz Bluetooth también 
debería indicar que está apareado. 

Nota: Luxe LP se conectará con el altavoz Bluetooth más cercano. Si tras 20 minutos no puede encontrarse ningún altavoz 
Bluetooth con el cual aparearse, el transmisor Bluetooth se desactivará y el LED se apagará. 

Nota: El alcance máximo se logra cuando se utilizan dispositivos con Bluetooth 4.0 o superior. 

4. Reproduzca música en su giradiscos Luxe LP. Si está conectado con un altavoz Bluetooth y no escucha el audio, intente 
pulsar el botón reproducir en el altavoz Bluetooth o intente pulsar el botón de Bluetooth en el Luxe LP.   

5. Ajuste el volumen de su altavoz Bluetooth (si aplica) con la perilla de volumen del Luxe LP para controlar el nivel de salida. 

CONSEJO: Debido a la naturaleza de Bluetooth, la salida del altavoz de Luxe LP y la salida del altavoz Bluetooth no estarán 
sincronizadas. Baje este volumen cuando transmita a un altavoz Bluetooth. 

6. Para desconectar el apareamiento, mantenga pulsado el botón de Bluetooth en el Luxe LP, apague el giradiscos Luxe LP 
o apague el apareamiento Bluetooth en su altavoz Bluetooth. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Quickstart Guide (English) 
 
Box Contents 
 
Luxe LP   Power Adapter 
Dust Cover   Felt Slipmat 
45 RPM Adapter  USB Cable 
Quickstart Guide  Safety & Warranty Manual 

Important: Visit ionaudio.com/ez-converter to download the free EZ Vinyl/Tape Converter software. 
 

Setup 
 
1. Place the unit on a stable, level surface, away from any strong magnetic fields. 
2. Remove the plastic stylus cover from the cartridge. 
3. Remove the twist-tie used to secure the tonearm during shipment. 

4. Optional: Connect an output device to the RCA Output and an input device to the Aux In. 

5. Optional: Use the included USB cable to connect your turntable to your computer. The USB connection will 
send audio from the turntable to your computer. 

6. Connect the power cable to an available power outlet. 

7. Turn the Volume/Power Knob on the top panel to turn the unit on. 
 
Features 

Top Panel 
 
A. Platter: Place your record here.   

B. Tonearm: Tracks the groove in a vinyl record. 

C. Arm Clip: This specially designed arm clip secures the tonearm while at rest or when not in use. The arm clip 
has been designed to remain in the up position while unlocked. 

D. Raise / Lower Lever: Raises and lowers the tonearm. 

E. Autostop switch: This switch turns autostop on or off. When autostop is on, the platter will start spinning 
when the tonearm is placed over the record and stop spinning when the record has reached the end. (When 
autostop is off, the platter will always spin regardless of the position of the tonearm.)  

F. 33 / 45 / 78 Switch: This switch controls the RPM of the turntable platter.  

Note: For best results when playing 78 RPM vinyl records, use a 78 stylus (sold separately). Only use a 78 
stylus with 78 RPM vinyl records. Purchase the 78 stylus at ionaudio.com. 

G. Bluetooth® Button: Press this button to start Bluetooth pairing. To cancel or exit pairing mode, press the 
Bluetooth button again. The LED will blink when pairing with a Bluetooth device, and remain solid once fully 
paired. If currently connected to a Bluetooth speaker, press this button to disconnect from the speaker.  

H. Aux Input: Connect a CD player, digital media player, or other audio source to this 1/8” (3.5 mm) stereo 
auxiliary input. The audio from the Aux Input is also transmitted over a Bluetooth connection.  

I. Bluetooth Volume: This knob is used for adjusting the volume of a connected Bluetooth speaker. 

J. Volume/Power Knob: This knob is used both for powering on Luxe LP and adjusting the speaker output 
volume. To turn Luxe LP on or off, simply turn the knob. You will feel a click when Luxe LP turns on. To adjust 
the volume, turn the knob left and right. 

TIP: Due to the nature of Bluetooth, the Luxe LP speaker's output and the Bluetooth speaker's output will be 
out of sync. Turn this volume down when transmitting to a Bluetooth speaker. 

K. Headphone Input: Connect headphones (sold separately) to listen to your vinyl playback.  
 
Rear Panel 

 
L. USB Audio Output: Use the included USB cable to connect your turntable to your computer. The USB 

connection will send audio from the turntable to your computer. Visit ionaudio.com/ez-converter to 
download the free EZ Vinyl/Tape Converter software. 

M. Power Cable Input: Use the included adapter to connect to wall power. 

N. RCA Output: The audio from a playing vinyl record is sent to this line-level speaker audio output. 

Warning: The RCA Outputs are line-level. Please only connect these to line-level inputs. You may damage 
your receiver if you plug in a line-level device into a phono-level input. 

 

Connecting Luxe LP to a Bluetooth Speaker 
 
Luxe LP has a Bluetooth transmitter to send audio to a Bluetooth speaker wirelessly. 
 
1. Power on your Bluetooth speaker and ensure it is in pairing mode.  

Note: Move other Bluetooth receivers/speakers out of range of Luxe LP (30’/9.1m or more) or turn them off 
to connect to your Bluetooth speaker. 

2. Power on the Luxe LP turntable. 
3. Press and release the Bluetooth button on Luxe LP to start pairing to your Bluetooth device. Once Luxe LP is 

connected to the Bluetooth speaker, the Bluetooth LED will be solid blue. Your Bluetooth speaker should also 
indicate that it is paired. 

Note: Luxe LP will connect to the closest Bluetooth speaker that is near it. If after 20 minutes no Bluetooth 
speaker can be found to pair with, the Bluetooth transmitter will become inactive and the LED will turn off. 

Note: Maximum range will be achieved when using devices with Bluetooth 4.0 or higher. 
4. Play music on your Luxe LP turntable. If you are connected to a Bluetooth speaker with a play/pause button, 

and do not hear audio, try pressing the play/pause button.  

5. Adjust the volume on your Bluetooth speaker (if applicable) or the Bluetooth Volume knob on Luxe LP to 
control the output level.   

TIP: Due to the nature of Bluetooth, the Luxe LP speaker's output and the Bluetooth speaker's output will be 
out of sync. Turn this volume down when transmitting to a Bluetooth speaker. 

6. To disconnect, power off the Luxe LP turntable or turn off Bluetooth pairing on your Bluetooth speaker. 
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Support 
For the full User Guide and the latest information about this product, visit ionaudio.com. 

For additional product support, visit ionaudio.com/support. 

For complete warranty information: visit ionaudio.com/warranty. 

Technical Specifications 
 

Output Power: 2 x 2 W (peak)  Frequency Response: 100 Hz – 10 KHz (+3/-10 dB) 
Drivers: Low-Frequency: 2 x 3” / 77 mm woofer Bluetooth Specifications: Profile: A2DP, AVRCP 
Range: Up to 100 feet / 30.5 meters  Cartridge Type: Ceramic 
Stylus: Conical, ruby-tipped included  Power: Via power adapter (12 VDC, 1 A, center-positive, included) 
Connection: barrel   Input Voltage: 100–240 VAC, 50/50 Hz V AC, 50/60 Hz 
Dimensions (width x depth x height):   Consumption: 15 W  
16.1" x 12.99" x 5.7"   Weight: 8.45 lb. (3.83 kg) 
(410mm x 330mm x 145mm) 

Trademarks and Licenses 
 
ION Audio is a trademark of inMusic Brands, Inc., registered in the U.S. and other countries. The Bluetooth word mark and logos are 
owned by the Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by ION Audio is under license. All other product names, company 
names, trademarks, or trade names are those of their respective owners. 
 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Guide d’utilisation rapide (Français) 
Pour obtenir le guide d'utilisation complet, les dernières informations sur ce produit et son enregistrement, veuillez visiter 
ionaudio.com. 

Pour de l’assistance supplémentaire, veuillez visiter ionaudio.com/support. 

Pour obtenir toutes les informations relatives à la garantie, visitez ionaudio.com/warranty. 

Contenu de la boîte 

Premier LP   Adaptateur 45 t/min 

Adaptateur d’alimentation  Câble USB 

Couvercle de protection  Guide d’utilisation rapide 

Tapis en feutre  Consignes de sécurité et informations concernant la garantie 

Important : Visitez ionaudio.com/ez-converter afin de télécharger le logiciel EZ Vinyl/Tape Converter gratuito 
 
Démarrage 

1. Placez l’appareil sur une surface plane, stable, loin des champs magnétiques intenses. 

2. Retirez le protège-pointe de lecture de la cartouche. 

3. Retirez l’attache utilisée pour sécuriser le bras de lecture sur le support. 

4. Facultatif : Branchez un appareil de sortie à la sortie ligne et un appareil d'entrée à l'entrée auxiliaire. 

5. Facultatif : Utilisez le câble USB inclus pour brancher la platine tourne-disque à un ordinateur. La connexion USB permet
d’acheminer l’audio de la platine tourne disque à votre ordinateur. 

6. Branchez le câble d'alimentation dans une prise secteur. 

7. Appuyez sur la touche d'alimentation pour mettre l'appareil sous tension. 

Caractéristiques 
 

Panneau supérieur 

A. Plateau : Veuillez placer le disque sur ce plateau. 

B. Bras de lecture : Le bras de lecture peut capter les rainures dans les disques vinyles. Lorsqu’il atteint le centre du disque 
en cours de lecture, il retourne automatiquement sur son support. 

C. Serre-bras : Ce serre bras est conçu spécialement afin de maintenir en place le bras de lecture lorsque la platine n’est pas
utilisée. Le serre-bras a été conçu pour rester en position élevée lorsqu’il est déverrouillé. 

D. Levier de commande : Permet de lever ou d’abaisser le bras de lecture. 

E. Autostop : Ce commutateur permet d'activer et de désactiver la fonction autostop. Lorsqu’elle est activée, le plateau
commence à tourner dès que le bras de lecture est placé au-dessus du disque et s’arrête lorsque l’aiguille a atteint la fin du 
disque. (Lorsqu'elle est désactivée, le plateau tourne, peu importe l’emplacement du bras de lecture.)   

F. Sélecteur de vitesse (33/45/78) : Ce sélecteur régit la vitesse de rotation du plateau. 

Remarque : Pour de meilleurs résultats lors de la lecture de disques vinyles de 78 tours, utilisez une pointe de lecture 78
(vendu séparément). Utilisez uniquement une pointe de lecture 78 pour les disques vinyles de 78 tours. Vous pouvez acheter 
une pointe de lecture 78 sur le site ionaudio.com. 

G. Touche Bluetooth : Appuyez sur cette touche pour lancer le jumelage Bluetooth. La DEL clignote lors du processus de
jumelage d’un appareil Bluetooth et demeure allumée une fois qu’il est connecté. Si après 1 minute, aucune enceinte 
Bluetooth n’est détectée, l'émetteur Bluetooth devient inactif et la DEL s'éteint. Lorsqu’une enceinte est déjà connectée,
maintenez cette touche afin de supprimer la connexion Bluetooth. 

H. Entrée auxiliaire : Cette entrée stéréo 3,5 mm permet de brancher un lecteur de disques compacts, un lecteur multimédia 
ou autres sources audio. Le signal audio provenant de l'entrée auxiliaire est également transmis via une connexion Bluetooth.

I. Bluetooth Volume : Ce bouton est utilisé pour régler le volume d'un enceinte Bluetooth connecté. 

J. Bouton d’alimentation/Volume : Ce bouton permet de mettre la Luxe LP sous tension et de régler le volume. Tournez
simplement le bouton pour mettre sous tension. Vous sentirez un clic lorsque le Luxe LP s'allumera. Tourner le bouton vers
la gauche et la droite permet de régler le volume.  

ASTUCE : En raison de la nature de Bluetooth, la sortie du haut-parleur du Luxe LP et la sortie de l'enceinte Bluetooth seront
désynchronisées. Baissez ce volume lors de la transmission vers un enceinte Bluetooth. 

K. Sortie casque : Branchez un casque d'écoute (vendus séparément) pour écouter l’audio provenant du disque vinyle.  

Panneau arrière 

L. Sortie audio USB : Utilisez le câble USB inclus pour brancher la platine tourne-disque à un ordinateur. La connexion USB 
permet d’acheminer l’audio de la platine tourne disque à votre ordinateur. Visitez ionaudio.com/ez-converter afin de 
télécharger le logiciel EZ Vinyl/Tape Converter gratuit. 

M. Entrée du câble d'alimentation :  Utilisez le câble d’alimentation inclus pour brancher le Luxe LP dans une prise 
d’alimentation. 

N. Sortie RCA : L'audio provenant du disque vinyle est envoyé à cette sortie audio RCA à niveau ligne. Elle ne doit pas être
branchée aux appareils phono. 

MISE EN GARDE : Les sorties RCA sont à niveau ligne. Veuillez ne les brancher à des entrées à niveau ligne. Vous pourriez
endommager votre récepteur si un appareil À NIVEAU LIGNE est branché à une entrée PHONO. 

Jumelage de la platine vinyle Luxe LP à une enceinte Bluetooth 
 
La platine vinyle Luxe LP dispose d’un émetteur Bluetooth afin de transmettre le signal audio sans fil vers une enceinte Bluetooth. 
 
1. Mettez l’enceinte Bluetooth sous tension et assurez-vous qu’elle est en mode jumelage.  

Remarque : Déplacez les autres récepteurs/enceintes Bluetooth hors de la portée de la platine Luxe LP (9,1 m ou plus) ou 
les mettre hors tension afin de connecter votre enceinte Bluetooth. 

2. Mettez la platine vinyle Luxe LP sous tension. 

3. Enfoncez puis relâchez la touche Bluetooth de la platine vinyle Luxe LP afin de jumeler votre appareil Bluetooth. Lorsque la 
platine vinyle Luxe LP est connectée à l’enceinte Bluetooth, la DEL Bluetooth devient bleue. Votre enceinte Bluetooth devrait 
également indiquer qu’elle est connectée. 

Remarque : La platine vinyle Luxe LP se connecte à l’enceinte Bluetooth la plus proche. Si après 20 minutes, aucune 
enceinte Bluetooth n’est détectée, l'émetteur Bluetooth devient inactif et la DEL s'éteint. 

Remarque : La plage maximale peut être atteinte avec l’utilisation d’appareils dotés de Bluetooth 4.0 ou de versions 
ultérieures. 

4. Lancez la lecture de la musique sur la platine vinyle Luxe LP. Si la platine est connectée à une enceinte Bluetooth, et que
vous n’entendez pas de signal audio, essayez d'appuyer sur la touche lecture de l’enceinte Bluetooth ou sur la touche 
Bluetooth de la platine vinyle Luxe LP.  

5. Réglez le volume sur l’enceinte Bluetooth (s’il y lieu), ou le bouton Volume de la platine Luxe LP afin d’ajuster le niveau de 
sortie. 

ASTUCE : En raison de la nature de Bluetooth, la sortie du haut-parleur du Luxe LP et la sortie de l'enceinte Bluetooth seront
désynchronisées. Baissez ce volume lors de la transmission vers un enceinte Bluetooth. 

6. Pour supprimer la connexion, maintenez la touche Bluetooth de la platine vinyl Luxe LP, mettez la platine Luxe LP hors 
tension ou désactivez le mode jumelage Bluetooth sur l’enceinte Bluetooth. 

 
 
 

 

Guida rapida (Italiano) 
Per la Guida per l’uso completa e le ultime informazioni su questo prodotto, recarsi alla pagina ionaudio.com. 

Per ulteriore assistenza sul prodotto, recarsi alla pagina  ionaudio.com/support. 

Per informazioni complete in merito alla garanzia: recarsi alla pagina ionaudio.com/warranty.  

Contenuti della confezione 
 
Luxe LP   Adattatore di alimentazione 

Coperchio antipolvere  Tappetino in feltro 

Adattatore 45 giri  Cavo USB 
Guida rápida   Istruzioni di sicurezza e garanzia 

Importante: recarsi su ionaudio.com/ez-converter per scaricare il software EZ Vinyl/Tape Converter gratuito. 
 

Configurazione 
 
1. Collocare l’apparecchio su una superficie stabile e uniforme, lontano da campi magnetici forti. 

2. Rimuovere il copripuntina in plastica dalla cartuccia. 

3. Rimuovere il laccio utilizzato per fissare il braccio durante la spedizione. 

4. Opzione: collegare un dispositivo di uscita all’uscita di linea e un dispositivo di ingresso all’In Aux. 

5. Opzione: Servirsi del cavo USB in dotazione per collegare il giradischi al computer. Il collegamento USB invierà audio dal 
giradischi al computer. 

6. Collegare il cavo di alimentazione a una presa di alimentazione disponibile. 

7. Premere il tasto Power per accendere l’apparecchio. 
 

Caratteristiche 
 
Pannello superiore 
 
A. Piatto: Il disco va collocato qui. 

B. Braccio: Traccia il solco in un disco in vinile. Quando il braccio raggiunge il centro di un vinile riprodotto, torna 
automaticamente al poggiabraccio. 

C. Fermabraccio: Questo fermabraccio dal design speciale fissa il braccio quando è a riposo o quando non è in uso. Il 
fermabraccio è stato progettato in modo da restare sollevato quando sbloccato. 

D. Levetta di sollevamento / abbassamento: Alza e abbassa il braccio. 

E. Interruttore Autostop: Accende o spegne la funzione "autostop". Quando la funzione "autostop" è attiva, il piatto inizia a
girare quando il braccio è posato sul disco e smette di girare quando il disco arriva alla fine. Quando la funzione autostop è 
disattiva, il piatto continuerà a girare, indipendentemente dalla posizione del braccio.  

F. Interruttore 33 / 45 / 78 giri: Questo interruttore regola i GIRI del piatto del giradischi. 

Nota bene: per i migliori risultati durante la riproduzione di dischi in vinile a 78 giri, servirsi di una puntina 78 (venduta 
separatamente). Servirsi unicamente di una puntina 78 con dischi in vinile a 78 giri. Acquistare la puntina 78 sulla pagina 
ionaudio.com. 

G. Tasto Bluetooth: Premere questo tasto per avviare il collegamento Bluetooth. Il LED lampeggia durante il collegamento 
con un dispositivo Bluetooth e rimane fisso una volta collegato. Se dopo 1 minuto non è possibile individuare altoparlanti 
Bluetooth cui collegarsi, il trasmettitore Bluetooth diventerà inattivo e il LED si spegnerà.  Se attualmente collegati ad un 
altoparlante Bluetooth, tenere premuto il tasto per scollegare il altoparlante. 

H. Ingresso Aux: questo ingresso stereo da 1/8 (3,5 mm) può essere utilizzato per collegare un lettore CD, un lettore MP3 o 
altre fonti audio. 

I. Volume Bluetooth: questa manopola serve a regolare il volume di un dispositivo Bluetooth collegato. 

J. Volume/Power: questa manopola viene utilizzata per accendere il Luxe LP e per regolarne il volume. Per accendere o 
spegnere il Luxe LP, girare la manopola. Sentirai un clic quando Luxe LP si accende. Per regolare il volume, girare la 
manopola a sinistra e a destra. 

SUGGERIMENTO: a causa della natura del Bluetooth, l'uscita altoparlante della Luxe LP e l'uscita dell'altoparlante Bluetooth
non saranno sincronizzate. Abbassa questo volume durante la trasmissione a un altoparlante Bluetooth. 

K. Jack cuffie: Collegare le cuffie (vendute separatamente) a questo livello per ascoltare la riproduzione dei propri vinili 
 

Pannello posteriore 
 
L. Uscita Audio USB: Servirsi del cavo USB in dotazione per collegare il giradischi al computer. Il collegamento USB 

invierà audio dal giradischi al computer. Recarsi su ionaudio.com/ez-converter per scaricare il software EZ Vinyl/Tape 
Converter gratuito. 

M. Ingresso cavo di alimentazione: Servirsi dell'adattatore in dotazione per collegarsi ad una presa a parete. 
N. Uscita RCA: L'audio di un vinile riprodotto è inviato a questa uscita audio RCA a livello di linea. Questa non va collegata 

a dispositivi a livello phono. 

AVVERTENZA: le uscite RCA sono a livello di LINEA. Collegarle unicamente a ingressi a livello di LINEA. Si rischia di 
danneggiare il ricevitore collegando un dispositivo a livello di LINEA in un ingresso PHONO. 

 

Collegamento del Luxe LP a un altoparlante Bluetooth 
 
Il Luxe LP dispone di un trasmettitore Bluetooth per l'invio di audio a un altoparlante Bluetooth senza fili. 

1. Accendere l'altoparlante Bluetooth e assicurarsi che si trovi in modalità di collegamento.  

Nota bene: spostare altri ricevitori/altoparlanti Bluetooth fuori dalla portata del Luxe LP (10 metri o più) o spegnerli per 
collegare l'altoparlante Bluetooth. 

2. Accendere il giradischi Luxe LP. 

3. Premere e rilasciare il tasto Bluetooth sul Luxe LP per avviare il collegamento del dispositivo Bluetooth. Una volta collegato 
il Luxe LP all'altoparlante Bluetooth, il LED Bluetooth sarà blu fisso. L'altoparlante Bluetooth dovrebbe a sua volta indicare 
di essere collegato. 

Nota bene: Il Luxe LP si collegherà all'altoparlante Bluetooth più vicino. Se dopo 20 minuti non è possibile individuare 
altoparlanti Bluetooth cui collegarsi, il trasmettitore Bluetooth diventerà inattivo e il LED si spegnerà.3 

Nota bene: la portata massima si ottiene servendosi di dispositivi dotati di Bluetooth 4.0 o superiore. 
4. Riprodurre musica sul giradischi Luxe LP. Se si è collegati a un altoparlante Bluetooth e non si sente alcun audio, provare 

a premere il tasto play sul altoparlante Bluetooth o provare a premere il tasto Bluetooth sul Luxe LP.  

5. Regolare il volume dell’altoparlante Bluetooth (se applicabile) o la manopola Volume sul Luxe LP per controllare il livello di 
uscita. 

SUGGERIMENTO: a causa della natura del Bluetooth, l'uscita altoparlante della Luxe LP e l'uscita dell'altoparlante Bluetooth
non saranno sincronizzate. Abbassa questo volume durante la trasmissione a un altoparlante Bluetooth. 

6. Per annullare il collegamento, tenere premuto il tasto Bluetooth sul Luxe LP, spegnere il giradischi Luxe LP o spegnere il 
collegamento Bluetooth sull'altoparlante Bluetooth. 

 

Schnellstart-Anleitung (Deutsch) 
Das vollständige Benutzerhandbuch und die neuesten Informationen zu diesem Produkt finden Sie unter ionaudio.com. 

Um weitere Unterstützung zu Ihrem Produkt zu erhalten, besuchen Sie ionaudio.com/support. 

Für die Sicherheits-/Garantieinformationen besuchen Sie ionaudio.com/warranty.  

Lieferumfang 
Luxe LP   Netzteil 

Staubabdeckung  Filz-Slipmat 

45 RPM Adapter  USB-Kabel 

Schnellstart-Anleitung  Sicherheitshinweise und Garantieinformationen 

Wichtig: Besuchen Sie ionaudio.com/ez-converter, um die kostenlose EZ Vinyl/Tape Converter Software herunterzuladen. 
 

Setup 
 
1. Legen Sie das Gerät auf eine stabile, ebene Fläche, die nicht in der Nähe von starken Magnetfeldern ist. 

2. Entfernen Sie die Plastikabdeckung vom Tonabnehmer. 

3. Entfernen Sie den Bindedraht, der verwendet wird, um den Tonarm während des Transports zu sichern. 

4. Optional: Verbinden Sie ein Ausgabegerät mit dem Line-Ausgang und ein Eingabegerät mit dem Aux In. 

5. Optional: Schließen Sie Ihren Plattenspieler mit dem mitgelieferten USB-Kabel an Ihren Computer an. Die USB-Verbindung 
sendet das Audiosignal vom Plattenspieler an Ihren Computer. 

6. Stecken Sie das Netzkabel in eine Steckdose. 

7. Drücken Sie den Ein-/Aus-Schalter, um das Gerät einzuschalten. 

 
Funktionen 
 

Oberseite 
 
A. Plattenteller: Hier platzieren Sie Ihre Schallplatte. 

B. Tonarm: Folgt dem Groove der Schallplatte. Wenn der Tonarm die Mitte einer Vinyl-Schallplatte erreicht, kehrt er 
automatisch zum Tonarmhalter zurück. 

C. Arm-Clip: Dieser speziell entworfene Arm-Clip sichert den Tonarm, wenn er nicht verwendet wird. Der Arm-Clip wurde so 
entwickelt, dass er in der oberen Position bleibt, wenn er entsperrt ist. 

D. Hebel: Hebt und senkt den Tonarm. 

E. Autostop-Schalter: Dieser Schalter schaltet Autostop ein oder aus. Wenn Autostop eingeschaltet ist, wird der Plattenteller 
zu rotieren beginnen, sobald der Tonarm über die Schallplatte gelegt wird und stoppen, wenn die Platte das Ende erreicht 
hat. Wenn Autostop ausgeschaltet ist, wird sich der Plattenteller immer und unabhängig von der Position des Tonarms 
drehen.  

F. 33 / 45 / 78 RPM-Schalter: Regelt die Geschwindigkeit (RPM) des Plattentellers. 

Hinweis: Für die Wiedergabe von 78 RPM Schallplatten verwenden Sie idealerweise eine 78 RPM-Nadel (separat erhältlich). 
Verwenden Sie für 78 RPM Schallplatten ausschließlich 78 RPM-Nadeln. Kaufen Sie eine 78 Nadel auf ionaudio.com.  

G. Bluetooth-Taste: Drücken Sie diese Taste, um die Bluetooth-Verbindung zu starten. Die LED blinkt beim Koppeln mit einem 
Bluetooth-Gerät und leuchtet nach erfolgreichem Koppeln durchgehend. Wenn nach 1 Minute keine Bluetooth-Lautsprecher 
für eine Verbindung gefunden werden können, wird der Bluetooth-Sender inaktiv und die LED erlischt. Wenn die Geräte 
derzeit verbunden sind, halten Sie diese Taste, um alle derzeit verbundenen Bluetooth-Geräte zu trennen. 

H. Aux-Eingang: Schließen Sie einen CD-Player, digitalen Medien-Player oder eine andere Audioquelle an diesen 1/8" AUX 
Stereoeingangan. Das Audiosignal vom Aux-Eingang wird ebenfalls über eine Bluetooth-Verbindung übertragen. 

I. Bluetooth-Lautstärke: Mit diesem Regler können Sie die Lautstärke eines angeschlossenen Bluetooth-Lautsprechers 
einstellen. 

J. Lautstärke/Power: Dieser Regler dient sowohl dem Einschalten von Luxe LP als auch dem Einstellen der Lautstärke. Um 
Luxe LP ein- oder auszuschalten, drehen Sie einfach den Knopf. Sie werden ein Klicken spüren, wenn Luxe LP eingeschaltet 
wird. Um die Lautstärke einzustellen, drehen Sie den Regler nach links und rechts. 

TIPP: Aufgrund der Natur von Bluetooth sind der Luxe LP-Ausgang und der Ausgang des Bluetooth-Lautsprechers nicht 
synchron. Verringern Sie diese Lautstärke, wenn Sie an einen Bluetooth-Lautsprecher senden. 

K. Kopfhörerbuchse: Schließen Sie Kopfhörer an (separat erhältlich), um Ihre Schallplatten anzuhören. 
 

Rückseite 
 
L. USB-Audioausgang: Schließen Sie Ihren Plattenspieler mit dem mitgelieferten USB-Kabel an Ihren Computer an. Die USB-

Verbindung sendet das Audiosignal vom Plattenspieler an Ihren Computer. Besuchen Sie ionaudio.com/ez-converter, um 
die kostenlose EZ Vinyl/Tape Converter Software herunterzuladen. 

M. Netzkabel-Eingang: Verwenden Sie den mitgelieferten Adapter, um ihn mit einer Steckdose zu verbinden. 

N. Cinch-Ausgang: Die Audiosignale von einer Vinyl-Schallplatte, die gerade abgespielt wird, wird an diesen Line-Level-RCA-
Ausgang gesendet. Dieser darf nicht mit Phono-Level-Geräten verbunden werden. 

WARNUNG: Die Cinch-Ausgänge sind line-pegel. Bitte nur verbinden um line-pegel Eingängen. Sie könnten beschädigen 
Ihre Empfänger wenn Sie Verbindung die Cinch-Ausgänge des Luxe LP sind zu einem Phono-Eingängen. 

Den Luxe LP mit einem Bluetooth-Lautsprecher koppeln 
 
Der Luxe LP hat einen Bluetooth-Sender, um Audiosignale drahtlos an einen Bluetooth-Lautsprecher zu senden. 
 
1. Schalten Sie Ihren Bluetooth-Lautsprecher ein, um sicherzustellen, dass er sich im Koppel-Modus  befindet.  

Hinweis: Bringen Sie andere Bluetooth-Empfänger/-Lautsprecher außer Reichweite des Luxe LP (mindestens 30’) oder 
schalten Sie sie ab, um eine Verbindung mit Ihrem Bluetooth-Lautsprecher herzustellen. 

2. Schalten Sie den Luxe LP Plattenspieler ein. 

3. Drücken Sie kurz auf die Bluetooth-Taste am Luxe LP, um eine Verbindung zu Ihrem Bluetooth-Gerät herzustellen. Sobald 
der Luxe LP mit einem Bluetooth-Lautsprecher verbunden ist, wird die Bluetooth-LED durchgehend blau leuchten. Auch Ihr 
Bluetooth-Lautsprecher sollte anzeigen, dass er gekoppelt wurde. 

Hinweis: Ihr Luxe LP wird mit dem nächstgelegenen Bluetooth-Lautsprecher gekoppelt. Wenn nach 20 Minuten kein 
Bluetooth-Lautsprecher für eine Verbindung gefunden werden kann, wird der Bluetooth-Sender inaktiv und die LED erlischt. 

Hinweis: Die maximale Reichweite wird erzielt, wenn Sie Geräte mit Bluetooth 4.0 oder höher verwenden. 

4. Spielen Sie Musik auf Ihrem Luxe LP Plattenspieler. Wenn Sie mit einem Bluetooth-Lautsprecher verbunden sind und keinen 
Ton hören, drücken Sie die Wiedergabe-Taste am Lautsprecher oder drücken Sie auf die Bluetooth-Taste am Luxe LP. 

5. Stellen Sie die Lautstärke auf Ihrem Bluetooth-Lautsprecher (falls vorhanden) ein oder verwenden Sie den Lautstärkeregler 
am Luxe LP, um den Ausgangspegel anzupassen. 

TIPP: Aufgrund der Natur von Bluetooth sind der Luxe LP-Ausgang und der Ausgang des Bluetooth-Lautsprechers nicht 
synchron. Verringern Sie diese Lautstärke, wenn Sie an einen Bluetooth-Lautsprecher senden. 

6. Um den Bluetooth-Lautsprecher zu trennen, halten Sie die Bluetooth-Taste, schalten Sie den Luxe LP Plattenspieler aus 
oder schalten Sie Bluetooth auf Ihrem Bluetooth-Lautsprecher aus.’ 

 
 


